cost of $147,000 in the "As Adjusted" column of the adjustment report.  When the
revised report has been completed, form CMS-1562, Schedule A, line l, column 6
will reflect this $147,000 amount.

AUDIT ADJUSTMENT REPORT

Sample Format

Audit Capability:   [___] Apportionment Method:

Intermediary: [___] Departmental RCC

 [___] Combination (With cost finding)

 7

I have reviewed the following audit adjustment # l through # 14 and agree with the
adjustments both in principle and amount.  These adjustments will be incorporated in our
revised Statement of Reimbursable Cost for the period ended ______________.

Provider # ____________________

Provider Name _________________________

Officer Signature __________________________________________

Title____________________________________________Date___________________

 8

Report Reference

Form Pg or
Sch

Line Col Adj
No. Explanation of Adjustment 1.

As Reported
or As

Adjusted

2.
Increase  or
(Decrease)

3.
As Adjusted

Cost Adjustments
1562 A 1 6 1 To remove rental cost of

television sets not part of patient
care activity - adjustment should
be made to CMS-1562, Schedule
A-5, line 2.

$150,000 $(1,000) $149,000

1562 A 10 6 2 To offset income from sale of
scrap - adjustment should be
made to CMS-1562, Schedule
A-5, line 9.

$30,000 $  (500) $29,000

1562 A 11 6 3 To adjust inventory to physical
count.  Adjustment should be
made to CMS-1562, Schedule
A, line 11,

$400,000 $(1,000) $399,000

1562 A 1 6 4 To disallow the estimated cost of
providing telephone service to
patients.  Adjustment should be
made to CMS-1562, Schedule
A-5, line 1 (See adj. no. 1)

$149,000 $2,000) $147,000

1562 A 31 6 5 To adjust building depreciation
to actual. adjustment should be
made to CMS-1562, Schedule
A-5, line 22.

$56,000 $6,000 $62,000

Cost Apportionment - Statistics
1562 B-1 6 7 6 To adjust distribution base for

laundry & linen service (pounds
of laundry).

450,000 (50,000) 400,000

Other Statistics
1563 1 9B - 7 To adjust number of HI Program

patient discharges
1,300 100 1,400

Charges - Cost Allocation
1562 C-1 4 1 8 To reclassify charges applicable

to laboratory.
$180,000 $(1,000) $179,000

1562 C-1 5 1 9 Reclassification of X-ray
charges

$160,000 $ 1,000 $161,000

Charges - Settlement
1562 2 4 2 10 X-ray $30,000 $ 1,000 $31,000
1562 2 5 2  Laboratory $39,000 $ 2,000 $41,000
1562 2 7 2  Oxygen Therapy

$28,000 $ 1,000 $29.000

   To adjust HI Program charges
for hospital-based physician
professional component fees

Settlement Data
1563 2 21 6 11 To correct amount received from

intermediary for current fiscal
period

$300,000 $ 5,000 $305,000

1563 2 19 6 12 To adjust bad debts to actual $ 1,600 $ (100) $ 1,500

9

Report Reference
Form Pg or

Sch
Line Col Adj

No. Explanation of Adjustment 1.
As Reported

or As

2.
Increase  or
(Decrease)

3.
As Adjusted

Adjusted
1563 3 9 1 13 To adjust amount received from

Intermediary - Hospital Plan
$ 400 $ 50 $ 450

1563 3 9 2 14 To adjust amount received from
Intermediary - Medical Plan

0 $ 1,000 $ 1,000

10

20.2 - Minor Audit Adjustments

(Rev. 8, 08-30-02)

A2-2041.2

The purpose of these guidelines is to provide procedures by which the effect of minor audit
adjustments on Medicare reimbursement can be determined without requiring a second step-
down cost-finding effort.  The intermediary will determine, after considering such factors as
reasonableness, equity, and materiality, whether a simplified approach to this determination is
practical in the circumstances.  Since such a determination will need to consider the
circumstances peculiar to each facility, and since the above factors will vary significantly with

[…]

"as adjusted" amount per cost center by the total of the "as adjusted" column for all
revenue-producing cost centers and non allowable cost centers.

13

Exhibit A1 - Audit Adjustment Report

AUDIT ADJUSTMENT REPORT

Sample Format

Audit Capability:   [___] Apportionment Method:

Intermediary: [___] Departmental RCC

 [___] Combination (With cost finding)

I have reviewed the following audit adjustment # l through # 14 and agree with the adjustments
both in principle and amount.  These adjustments will be incorporated in our revised Statement
of Reimbursable Cost for the period ended ______________.

Provider # ____________________

Provider Name _________________________

Officer Signature __________________________________________

Title____________________________________________Date___________________

14

Report Reference

Form Pg or
Sch

Line Col Adj.
No.

Explanation of Adjustment 1.
As Reported

or As
Adjusted

2.
Increase

(Decrease)

3.
As

Adjusted

4.
Percent

Adjustments to Revenue Producing Cost Centers and Nonallowable Cost Centers
   1 Operation Room - To correct

salaries for operating room
personnel

196,000 1.200 197,200 34

   2 Delivery Room - To correct
salaries for delivery room
personnel

73,400 (3,800) 69,600 12

   3 Anesthesiology - To correct
anesthesiology costs

16,600 800 17,400 3

   Laboratory 146,000  -  -  -  -  -  146,000 26
   Blood 15,000  -  -  -  -  -  15,000 4
Nonallowable Cost Center
   4 Research  122,000 (200) 121,800 21
   _______ _______ _______ _______
   To adjust research cost 569,000 569,000 567,000 100
Adjustments to General Service Cost
   5 Administrative and General

- To remove rental cost of
television sets not part of
patient care

 (1,000)

   6 Depreciation - To adjust for
incorrect calculation

 3000

   Net general service
department adjustment

 2,000

   Allocation of Net General
Service

Adjustments:
   7 Operating Room 197,200 680 197880
   8 Delivery Room 69,600 240 69,840
   9 Anesthesiology 17,400 60 17460
   10 Laboratory 146,000 520 146,520

   11 Blood 15,000 80 15,080
   12 Research 121,800 420 122,220

   567,000 2,000 569,000
Note:  Column 4 and other column numbers have been added for illustrative purposes.

15

30 - Instructions to Auditors Engaged or Employed by Intermediaries to
Audit Providers Participating in Medicare

(Rev. 8, 08-30-02)

A2-2060

Intermediaries should make sure that persons participating in provider audits under Part A or Part
B of the Medicare program are furnished with a copy of the following guidelines. This includes
intermediary employees performing audits of providers as well as audit firms engaged by the
intermediary.

A. The Health Insurance for the Aged Program (Title XVIII of the Social Security Act as